


2. AT&T Customer Service Representatives Have Been Responsive To
Complainant’s Telephone Calls

Complainant alleges, “1 have had to wait in excess of 25 minutes to get to an
operator who can try to correct the overbilling problems . . . " Amended Complaint at -
12. In discovery, AT&T asked Complainant to provide dates that he waited in excess of
25 minutes to speak to a customer service representative and Complainant responded: “1
did not mean, necessarily mean waiting to speak to a customer service rep, but it has to
do with waiting over 25 minutes to get the proper customer rep to get a problem fixed.”
DR 2, #4a, (Ex. 4, Attachment 14).

In summary, there is no evidence of overbilling on Complainant’s accounts.
AT&T has given all adjustments due him and in many cases provided adjustments for
customer satisfaction purposes only. AT&T has provided credits and adjustments to his
accounts totaling more than $1,631.69, many of these credits related to AT&T sales
promotions, customer satisfaction, and refunds for calls made to AT&T personnel other
than customer care, Ex. 4, Attachment 3,

E. AT&T HAS ACTED IN COMPLIANCE WITH §8§451 AND 453 IN ITS

CORRESPONDENCE WITH COMPLAINANT

AT&T has been more than reasonable in its dealings with Complainant.
Complainant alleges that AT&T treated him prejudicially when AT&T required that all
correspondence be by mail or fax. Ex. 1 at 1-32. AT&T was driven to such measures by
Complainant’s actions. Complainant was tape recording telephone conversations with
AT&T employees without their consent, so AT&T refused to accept telephone calls from
Complainant. Moreover, Complainant was incessantly calling AT&T employees in the

regulatory group, with customer care issues that those employees could not address



because they did not have access to the computer systems needed to address such issues,
or to repeatedly ask when his listings changed. Because of the harassing nature of his
calls, AT&T was forced to ask Complainant to refrain from making such calls. Rod
Aguilar and the Executive Complaint Team required Complainant to correspond with
them by fax and provided a fax number for such correspondence. Rose Johnson asked
that correspondence with her occur through the U, 8. mail and provided a mailing address
where she could be reached. Ex. 4 at 5-6.

Complainant also made inappropriate contacts with AT&T employees at their
private residences to ask such questions as whether AT&T could determine when his
directory listings had changed or to confirm whether AT&T received his fax. Ex. 1at |-
33, 1-36. Although Complainant made no threatening remarks during these telephone
calls, employees felt threatened by the calls because Complainant had their home
telephone numbers, and therefore, had the opportunity to determine their home addresses.
Complainant alleges that he did not know that the telephone numbers for Ms. Rodriquez
and Ms. Castillo were their home telephone numbers. However, in the same paragraph
that Complainant makes such claim, he states “I called [Ms. Rodriguez’s] co-worker, Ana
Castillo, using a phone number provided to me by an AT&T customer she had called

from her home.” Ex. | at 1-33. Even more telling is the transcript of the call:

VOICE: Hello.
MR. KNELL: Hi. Is Anna Castillo in?
VOICE: No. She just left.

MR. KNELL: Do vou have her work number? [ was given this number
for an A.T. and T. phone problem.



EX. 1, Attachment 50. Complainant knew he had dialed her home number because he
simply asked for her work number when he was told she was not in. He did not even ask
whether he had dialed her work number.

Moreover, Complainant provided a page from his telephone bill that shows he
made twelve calls to AT&T in San Francisco. Ten of the calls have 442 prefixes; the two
calls to Ms. Rodriquez and Ms, Castillo have different prefixes. The call to Ms. Castillo
even had a different area code. Ex. 1, Attachment 49.

In his testimony, Complainant wonders why Ms. Rodriquez called AT&T
Corporate Security in December regarding a telephone call Complainant made to her
home in August. Ex. 1 at 1-35. Shortly before her call to Corporate Security in
December, Ms. Redriquez had warmned Complainant that if he continues to call her to ask
about his directory listings, she was going to call Corporate Security. Ex. 1, Attachment
56. Ms Rodriquez had told Complainant repeatedly that she could not tell him when his
directory listings changed. Ex. 1, Attachment 54.

With no purpose other than to harass, on January 23, 2000, Complainant sent a
letter to Rod Aguilar at his home address. The letier contained the purchase price of Mr.
Aguilar’s home that Complainant obtained from public records. Complainant threatened:
“Also, since you and your staff refuse to acknowledge receiving faxes, I will use this
address and publish it on my website, unless you provide a business mailing address and
promise to acknowledge receiving faxes.” Ex. 4at 7.

ATE&T has tried to respond to Complainant’s faxes within a reasonable time
frame. As evidenced by the attachments to Exhibit 1, AT&T has been in constant

communication with Complainant, AT&T surmises that Complainant’s real complaint is
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that AT&T would not provide confirmation of its receipt of his faxes. If this is true, it is
irrelevant because neither Code section requires that a public utility provide confirmation
of receipt of faxes. Moreover, Complainant has offered no evidence that AT&T provides
preferential treatment to any other customers by acknowledging receipt of faxes.

After instructions to address current concerns with only business and residential
customer care organizations, Complainant called more than 15 employees outside of
these organizations continuing his pattern of escalations with whomever he spoke to
discuss his directory listing issues. Complainant has called employees in AT&T's
Broadband, Law and Government Affairs, Public Relations, and Security offices.

Complainant alleges that by imposing such requirements, AT&T is treating him
prejudicially. AT&T would treat any person that acts in accordance with Complainant’s
actions in the same manner, in order to protect AT&T and its employees. It is ironic that
Complainant alleges that AT&T is treating him prejudicially, and vet he expects
preferential treatment by having special access to AT&T personnel other than customer

care representatives to address his concerns.

F. COMPLAINANT’'S SERVICE WAS RESTRICTED BECAUSE HE DID
NOT PAY HIS TELEPHONE BILLS

Complainant alleges that his service was wrongfully restricted eleven times and
suggests that the Executive Complaint Team ordered the restrictions in an effort to harass
Complainant. Ex. 1 at 1-39. The Executive Complaint Team had nothing to do with the
restrictions on Complainant’s accounts. When AT&T does not receive payment on an

account, after notice, AT&T restricts the account. Complainant alleges that he did not

pay his bills due to overcharges and directory listings errors. According to AT&T's
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tariff, when a customer disputes any portion of a bill, the customer must notify AT&T of
the dispute and must pay the portion of the bill that is not in dispute and any subsequent
bills that are not disputed. Ex. 4 at 8. Complainant withheld all payment when he had a
dispute with any portion of the bill. This caused the restrictions on Complainant’s

accounts.

1. AT&T Properly Restricted Complainant’s Service On October 22,
1999 Due To Nonpayment

Although Complainant alleges in his Complaint that he had deposited a check, for
the amount in dispute, with the CPUC, he failed to state that the check that he deposited
with the CPUC did not cover the full amount of the outstanding bill. On October 21,
1999 Complainant had a past-due bill of $340.65, with $177.11 on deposit with the
CPUC,” he still had a past-due amount of $173.54. Ex. 4, Attachment 4. The restriction
was placed on his service because of this past-due amount. As identified in the tariff
above, any amounts that are past due and are not on deposit with the CPUC must be paid
to avoid restriction of service.

2, AT&T Did Not Restrict Complainant’s Service On August 6, 2001

Complainant’s service was not restricted on August 6, 2001. As AT&T’s Darlene
Bedell stated in a fax to Complainant, the number that Complainant was trying to forward
to, was out of service: “When the repair service called from 2 separate lines they could
not reach 925-349-1696. When [ called that number from my location I reached a
disconnect recording.” Ex. 4, Attachment 5. Complainant even admits that his brother

was unable to complete a call to that number using his cellular phone. Ex. 1, Attachment

82.
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Moreover, when asked in discovery whether Complainant was able to forward to
other numbers, the response was “Yes, according to the repair operators.” And when
asked whether he tried to forward to any other number, the response was “No.” Ex. 4 at
9. Complainant’s brother’s telephone number was simply out of service, AT&T did not
restrict Complainant’s service on August 6, 2001.

3. Complainant’s Claims Regarding The Remaining Restrictions Are
Barred By The Statute Of Limitations

Aside from the two alleged restrictions discussed above, all other claims
regarding wrongful restrictions are barred by the statute of limitations. In the interest of a
clear record, however, AT&T will address the alleged restrictions.

The restrictions on 8/4/97, 2/4/98, 2/11/98, and 2/26/98 were incurred because
Complainant did not pay his telephone bill for many months and his accounts were
seriously overdue. He may have had agreements with AT&T to suspend collection
activity, but those agreements were for limited periods. AT&T sent notices to
Complainant stating that his accounts were overdue and that he needed to pay his
telephone bills. Ex. 1, Attachment 41. In fact, each of the bills provided by Complainant
show a statement to that effect. Ex.1, Attachment 39. Even if Complainant had
legitimate disputes with AT&T regarding charges on his bill, he was required to pay the
amount that was not in dispute.

The outage on 9/5/98 was not a restriction. The operator told Complainant that
many customers were experiencing temporary interruptions of service. The operator also

told Complainant that there were no notes on his account referencing a restriction. Ex. 1,

Attachment 73.

¥ On November 12, 1999 the CPUC issued a check releasing the impounded funds to AT&T. The check



The restrictions placed on Complainant’s accounts on 11/12/98, 11/17/98,
2/20/99, and 5/13/99 were all due to nonpayment. Complainant even admits that he had
received restriction notices from AT&T. Ex. 1 at 1-40, 1-41.

Complainant simply has a practice of not paying his telephone bill either until the
day before, or just after, the restriction is placed on his accounts. His theory that the
Executive Complaint Team is instrumental in placing the restrictions is belied by the fact
that every time his accounts are restricted, he has overdue bills and has received

restriction notices from AT&T s collections department.

G. AT&T HAS BEEN RESPONSIVE TO COMPLAINANT'S DIRECTORY
LISTING PROBLEMS

ATE&T has had recurring problems with Complainant’s directory listings.
However, AT&T has made every effort to correct the errors immediately upon
notification by Complainant that the listings were incorrect. Moreover, AT&T has
provided Complainant numerous credits relating to his directory listings totaling more
than $308.34. Ex. 4, Attachment 3.

Currently there are no outstanding credits due Complainant. When asked about
current billing problems in discovery, the only credit that had not been issued was for an
incorrect listing of Jaguars That Run that occurred between July 1998 and June 1999,
Ex. 4 at 13, AT&T does not address this claim because the time frame is beyond the
period permitted by the statute of limitations.

Complainant alleges that Pacific Bell has provided documents that “show that

ATET is at fault for the problems with my listings, and the documents show that my

included 517711 for his business account and 19539 for his residential account.
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business listings, “Jaguars That Run”, [sic] was incorrectly spelled as “Jaquars That Run™
from 05/07/97 through 06//11/99, except for a short time from April 98 through July 8
when it was spelled correctly.” Ex. 1 at 1-44. AT&T disagrees with Complainant’s
assumption. The documents provided to Complainant show the information Pacific Bell
entered into the directory listings database. They do not show the changes that AT&T
sent 1o Pacific Bell. It is impossible to tell from the documents provided whether AT&T
made the spelling error or Pacific Bell made the error. AT&T has tried to retrieve its
copies of the documents that were sent to Pacific Bell to make those changes but has been
unable to obtain the documents.

Although AT&T does not have complete order records it sent to Pacific for
changes to Complainant’s directory listings, AT&T's letter dated 7/28/98 references
order number A980TMESAAZ03131 submitted to Pacific for changes to Complainant’s
business listings, including the listing for Jaguars That Run. Ex. 4, Attachment 88.
Jaguars is spelled correctly in AT&T's letter. Pacific’s document shows Pacific
completed order A980TMESAAZ03131 on four different dates, with 10/15/98 as the
change date for Jaguars That Run. Ex. 1, Attachment 89. Jaguars, however, was
misspelled as Jaquars.

The above notwithstanding, AT&T requests that the Commission disregard
Complainant’s claim that his listing was incorrect from May 1997 to April 1998 because
that was not provided in response to AT&T's data request 2, #5, 50, or 51 in which
AT&T asked Complainant to provide: Provide the time periods that your listings were
not listed. Likewise, AT&T requests that the Commission disregard Complainant’s claim

that JTR Publishing was incorrectly listed during August and September of 1998 because
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that information was not provided in response to the data request discussed above. Ex. 1
at 1-44, 1-45. Complainant indicated that he had received the information regarding the
listings from Pacific Bell on April 2, 2002, a full two months before testimony was filed.
Ex. 1 at 1-44,

1. AT&T Has Taken Steps To Ensure Correct Directory Listings

AT&T has worked continuously to correct Complainant’s directory listings once
notified of errors by Complainant. Although AT&T cannot determine when the directory
listings incorrectly changed, AT&T has taken steps to eliminate the problem. In
November 2000, the vendor organization that handles AT&T s national directory
assistance added Complainant’s residential numbers to its high profile customer list. The
database manager reviews these high profile listings for possible changes during every
database reload including periodic checks for listing changes as a result of batch updates
to the directory database.

During May 2002, Complainant’s business listings also were added to the high
profile list. As an added precaution, since June 2001, an AT&T consumer customer care
manager has had directory-listing personnel notify him of any change requests to
Complainant’s residential listings so that he can confirm that the changes to
Complainant’s directory listings are those desired by Complainant.

Finally, AT&T Broadband had problems coordinating listing changes within
AT&T s internal directory database. To avoid these problems, since approximately July
2001, AT&T Broadband uses the local telephone company exclusively for customer
directory listing changes.

. AT&T Has Discovered The Reason For The Directory Listings Issues.
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ATE&T believes that it may have finally discovered two problems within its
computer system that may have caused the recurning errors. First, after Complainant
switched to AT&T Broadband, on October 10, 2000, a customer care manager, in his
effort to correct Complainant’s listings, noticed that Complainant’s old resale account
had not been closed when he changed service to AT&T Broadband. Customer care
suspects that the two accounts caused conflicting directory listings within the computer
system. The resale account has been removed from the system.

Second, AT&T’s directory listing database is periodically updated through
complete reloads, which deletes the current database file entirely and reloads a new file,
and more frequently through batch updates, which contain listing changes from various
sources. On at least two occasions, AT&T's database manager determined AnyWho.com
was the source of the 925-485-0461 listing appearing with Complainant's home address.
On August 9, 2001, the manager noticed the incorrect address through a periodic check of
high profile customers and changed the address back to the P.O. Box number, On
October 11, 2001, while reloading the database, she noticed the 925-485-0461 listed
again with Complainant’s home address and corrected it. Now that Complainant’s
listings are correct in AnyWho.com, future reloads and batch updates should include only
correct listings data from AnyWho.com.

3. Complainant Has Contributed To His Incorrect Directory Listing

Over the years, Complainant has involved as many AT&T employees as he could
find to fix his directory listings. In many cases, Complainant provided incomplete
information, i.e., the wrong city, or failed to state that the zip code was also incorrect.

Thus, incomplete directory changes were made. On November 27, 2001, a customer care



manager sent Complainant an email note that explained the difficulty she had in

correcting Complainant’s directory listings. Ex. 4, Attachment 9.

4, There Are No Issues Related To Complainant’s Listings In Phone
Books

Complainant alleges that his listings were omitted from telephone books. Ex. 4 at

15. AT&T cannot address this issue because Complainant has provided no further

information regarding this alleged omission. In discovery, AT&T asked Complainant to

provide:
. The dates that his listings were not listed in the phone books.
. From which phone books his listings were incorrectly omitted?

Complainant provided no information in response to AT&T s request. DR 2, #51.

5. Complainant Has Repeatedly Tried To Enlist The Service Of AT&T
Personnel Who Are Not Customer Care Representatives

Complainant sent an email note to Darlene Clark, in which he complained of
current problems with his telephone service and directory listings. Ex. 1, Attachment
103. AT&T has repeatedly told Complainant that he must call AT&T’ s customer care
department to address these concerns because the regulatory department located in
AT&T’s San Francisco office does not have access to the computer systems necessary to
identify and correct such problems. Ex. 1, Attachment 20 and 86. Yet, Complainant
tried to enlist the services of secretaries, legal assistants, managers and lawyers to correct
his directory listings." Throughout his testimony, Complainant alleges that Rod Aguilar
would not fix his directory listings. Ex. 1 at 1-46, 1-47. Rod Aguilar is not a customer

care representative; he has no ability to change directory listings. AT&T considers



Complainant’s continued communications with the regulatory department regarding
current service problems to be harassment of its employees.

Moreover, Complainant alleges that AT&T ignored his requests for assistance
with his directory listings problems. Ex. 1 at 1-44 to 1-50. However, he would ofien
refuse to work with customer care representatives. Complainant states, “operators
refused to fix the listings because I wanted to record the conversation to insure “quality
service."” Ex. 1 at 1-47. Apparently, Complainant was more interested in gathering
evidence than talking to operators that could fix his listings.

Complainant alleges that the reason he called so many other departments within
AT&T was that AT&T refused to put anything in writing, regarding his listings, and it
appeared that his complaints were ignored. This is simply not true. As evidenced by the
many documents attached to Complainant’s testimony, AT&T has provided many
documents to Complainants. See, e.g., Ex. 1, Attachment 88 (four documents regarding
listings), 91 (document regarding credits), 106 (document regarding order to fix listing)
and 107 (document regarding order to fix listing).

6. Complainant Misleads The Commission Regarding The Directory Listing

Problems With Complainant’s Telephone Number 925-462-5093

When Complainant changed his residential service from local resale to AT&T
Broadband in November 1999, he switched to a new AT&T organization just entering the
local service market. On November 24, 1999, an AT&T Broadband representative
submitted Complainant’s new listing order for 925-462-5093 as a non-listed number. Ex.
4at 17. AT&T suspects there was a misunderstanding as to how the listing should be set

up. Complainant has provided documentation that he told the AT&T representative that

* Complainant has gone so far as to call Corporate Security to find out why his directory listings changed.
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“§25-462-5093 is the phone line connected to my computer modem, and is supposed to
be “unlisted.” Ex. 4, Attachment 11. If Complainant requested that the number be
“unlisted,” the representative may have understood that to mean non-listed rather than
non-published. A non-listed number does not appear in the phone book, but does appear
in directory assistance. A non-published number does not appear in either the phone
book or directory assistance listings. Ex. 4 at 17,

AT&T became aware of Complainant’s concern that 925-462-5093 was available
in directory assistance from his letter dated April 25, 2000. Ex. 4, Auachment 11.
Complainant alleges that his requests were ignored. Ex. 1 at 1-47. However, the same
day that AT&T received the letter, AT&T notified its AT&T Broadband customer care
organization to change the listing from non-listed to non-published. Ex. 4, Attachment
12. During this period, however, AT&T Broadband was having difficulty coordinating
listing changes with the incumbent local telephone company as well as within AT&T's
internal directory database. AT&T records show that the listing change took effect on
June 9, 2000 in Pacific’s database. Ex. 1, Attachment 20.

Complainant alleges that the listing continued to be published for another year.
Ex. 1 at 59. This is not true. AT&T s records indicate that the listing was correctly
unpublished from June 9, 2000 until May 18, 2001. Ex. 4 at 18. On June 7, 2001, AT&T
discovered and corrected Complainant’s 925-462-5093 listing that had been changed to a
published listing on May 18, 2001. AT&T discovered this incorrect listing as a result of
internal controls that had been established since November 2000 to monitor
Complainant’s residential listings. /d This listing has been accurate since June 2000

with the exception of the three-week period between May 18 and June 7, 2001.
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T Complainant Misleads The Commission Regarding His Business Directory
Listings.

Complainant states that “[i]n October, 2000, I repeatedly asked AT&T to fix my
business listings because AT&T was providing my residential address for my business
listing in directory assistance. AT&T refused to comply, or respond in writing. . . .
AT&T continued to publish my residential address for my business listings for over a
year.,” Ex. 4 at 59. Complainant completely misleads stating this October 2000 listing
problem continued for over a year. AT&T deleted Complainants residential address from
his business listings on October 30, 2000. Ex. 4, Attachment 13. Since then, AT&T
records indicate that Complainants residential address has not been provided in Pacific’s
or AT&T s directory assistance.

Complainant’s statement that AT&T continued to publish his residential address
for over a year refers to a completely separate incident involving AT&T"s Internet
directory, AnyWho.com. Almost a year after the listing was corrected Complainant
notified AT&T of an error, in the internet directory AnyWho.com, through an email to
Darlene Clark on September 17, 2001. Ex. 1, Attachment 103. Darlene Clark responded
on September 19, informing Complainant that he must notify AT&T s customer care
department of the error. At the Prehearing Conference on November 5, 2001, the parties
agreed to try to resolve Complainant’s listing problem on A.I‘I}"Whﬂ.cﬂm.s Tr.p.2. On
November 6, 2001, AT&T initiated corrections to remove Complainant’s residential
address from Anywho.com. By December 5, 2001, AT&T had removed the residential

address from Complainant’s business listings in AnyWho.com. These two corrections

* Apparently, Complainant did not call AT&T s customer care department.
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were in two different directories and occurred almost a year apart; AT&T did not
continue to publish his residential address for his business listings for over a year.
H. AT&T HAS COMPLIED WITH SECTION 2890 (c)

Complainant alleges that AT&T's refusal “to provide written explanations for the
credits and adjustments to [his] phone account” and “to provide written orders for
correcting [his] listings” violates §2890(c). Ex. 1 at 1-52. This section of the Code
addresses the purchasing of products or services by a consumer, it does not address the

communications between a carrier and its customers regarding billing errors. P.U. Code
§2890(c)® provides:

2890. (a) A telephone bill may only contain charges for products or
services, the purchase of which the subscriber has authorized.

(k) When a person or corporation obtains a written order for a
product or service, the written order shall be a separate document
from any solicitation material. The sole purpose of the document is
to explain the nature and extent of the transaction. Written orders
and written solicitation materials shall be unambiguous, legible, and
in a minimum 10-point type. Written or oral solicitation materials
used to obtain an order for a product or service shall be in the same
language as the written order. Written orders may not be used as
entry forms for sweepstakes, contests, or any other program that
offers prizes or gifts.

() The commission may only permit a subscriber's local telephone
service 1o be disconnected for nonpayment of charges relating to the
subscriber's basic local exchange telephone service, long-distance
telephone service within a local access and transport area
(intraLATA), long-distance telephone service between local access and
transport areas (interLATA), and international telephone service.

ATE&T, therefore, denies that it violated P.U. Code §2890(c).
Notwithstanding §2890(c), AT&T is under no obligation to provide written
explanations to its customers. However, as evidenced by the many letters and transcripts

of telephone conversations Complainant attached to his testimony, AT&T has provided

® This version of the Code was operative July 31, 2001,
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written and verbal explanations to Complainant on many occasions. See, e.g.,. Ex. 1,
Attachment 88 (four documents regarding listings), 91 (document regarding credits), 106
(document regarding order to fix listing) and 107 (document regarding order to fix
listing)

L AT&T HAS COMPLIED WITH SECTION 2890 (C)

P.U. Code §2890(C) provides that any person, corporation, or billing agent that
charges subscribers for products or services on a telephone bill shall:

Establish, maintain, and staff a toll-free telephone number to reqund to

questions or disputes about its charges and to provide the appropniate

addresses to which written questions or complaints may be sent.

ATE&T includes a toll-free number on every customer's bill. When a customer
calls that toll-free number, the operator will provide a mailing address to which written
questions or complaints may be sent. If Complainant chooses to call other telephone
numbers at AT&T offices, he does so at his own expense.

ATE&T has repeatedly told Complainant to call the toll-free numbers to resolve
any issues he may have. In fact, in one such letter, AT&T informed Complainant that it
would no longer provide credits to Complainant’s account for charges relating to calls
made to AT&T employees. Ex. 1, Attachment 111. In another letter, AT&T provided
the address for AT&T s customer care center in Mesa, Arizona. Amended Complaint,
Attachment 17. Complainant continued to make toll calls to AT&T employees after
receiving this information.

To ensure that Complainant had full access to AT&T through the toll-free

numbers, AT&T asked Complainant to respond to the following discovery requests:

*  Provide the dates that you called the 800 number provided on your AT&T
telephone bill and there was no answer.
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»  Provide the dates that vou called the 800 number on your AT&T telephone bill
and the answering employee refused to provide an address to which written
questions or complaints may be sent.

Complainant provided no information in response to these two questions. DR 2, #45d
and e, (Ex. 4, Attachment 8). AT&T has not violated §2890(C) because it provides a toll-
free number on every customer’s bill and an AT&T customer service representative,
upon request, will provide a mailing address to which written questions or complaints
may be sent.

In an effort to prove that he had to place toll calls to speak to AT&T personnel,

Complainant misleads the Commission. The following list illustrates this point:

Page 55: “Fax from Nancy Rodriguez (attachment 106). Ms. Rodriguez told me to call
Steve Van Coille at 602-854-6192. This is not an 800 number.”

Ms. Rodriquez informed Complainant that Steve Van Coille had issued an order for
Pacific Bell to correct his listing and Mr. Van Coille would provide Complainant with a
status as soon as Pacific Bell corrects his listing. She provided a number to contact Mr.
Van Coille “should [Complainant] have any further questions regarding this matter.”

Page 55: “Fax from Nancy Rodriguez (attachment 107). Ms. Rodriguez told me her
phone number is 415-442-5611 and her fax number is 415-442-2357. These are not 800
numbers.”

Ms. Rodriquez wrote 1 will follow up with Steve regarding yvour concerns and will
respond to you by Friday, November 20, 1998." There was nothing to call her about.

Page 56: “Mary Brown sent a letter (attachment 108) which showed the corrections to

my listings, and stated: ‘If I can be of further assistance please call me at 480-854-
6021."" This is not a toll-free number.

Ms. Brown had made the corrections — there was nothing to call her about.

Page 57: “Mancy Rodriquez refused to credit my long-distance calls because she said |
was suppose [sic] to call the 800 number to get my listings corrected (attachment 111).7

She gave him a credit of $20.89 for those calls.
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Page 57: “The residential operator in Mesa Arizona read the notes for my account.
Among the notes and credits was a note that read, “Access account to view where to
direct correspondence received from Legal Department.”

In response to Complainant’s Data Request 33.1, AT&T wrote: “This note could not be
found in either your residential or business accounts.”

Page 57: “Letter from AT&T Executive Appeals Case Manager, Steve Saurini
(attachment 112). He was unable to contact me by telephone because he had been calling
the wrong phone number. He asked me to call him at 480-649-6859."

Mr. Saurini wrote: “Please feel free to call me, collect with an AT&T operator, at (480)
649-6859." (Emphasis added.)

Complainant also alleges that AT&T has “refused to provide mailing addresses for my
complaints and questions.” However, Complainant has stated that he prefers to
communicate by fax or email. Ex. 1 at 1-51; Ex. 1, Attachment 97.

J. AT&T HAS COMPLIED WITH §2891.1 (a)

This section of the Code provides rules regarding the selling of residential
subscriber lists by telephone corporations; to protect its customers’ privacy, AT&T does
not sell its subscriber lists. Complainant alleges that AT&T's provision of directory
listings violates P.U. Code §2891.1(a). Ex. 1 at 1-58. P.U. Code §2891.1(a) provides:

Notwithstanding Section 2891, a telephone corporation selling or licensing

lists of residential subscribers shall not include the telephone number of

any subscriber assigned an unlisted or unpublished access number,

AT&T denies that it violated P.U. Code §2891.1(a) because AT&T does not sell its
subscriber lists. Ex. 4 at 16.

Moreover, AT&T asked Complainant, through discovery, to provide the names of
every company to which AT&T sold Complainant’s telephone number and any evidence
he had that led him to believe that AT&T had sold his telephone number to a number of
telemarketing companies. Again, Complainant provided no information in response to

AT&T s request. DR 2, #54 and #535, (Ex. 4, Attachment 10).
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Complainant also discusses, in this section of his testimony, problems with his
directory listings. Ex. 1 at 1-58, 1-59. These are the same issues discussed in section
above. AT&T will not repeat that discussion here.
K.  COMPLAINANT HAS CALLED AT&T CUSTOMER REPAIR TO HAVE HIS
LINE TESTED WHEN HE WAS EXPERIENCING NO TROUBLE ON HIS LINE
On May §, 2002, Complainant called AT&T Customer Repair to have his lines
tested. AT&T sent a trouble ticket to Pacific Bell to have a technician sent out to repair
Complainant’s lines. According to Pacific Bell, the technician dispatched to
Complainant’s residence said that Complainant told him that nothing was wrong with his
lines. Ex. 4 at 19. The technician, however, ran a test and also had dispatch run a test on
Complainant’s lines. Both test results showed no trouble on Complainant’s lines. Ex. 4,
Attachment 15,
AT&T is concerned about Complainant’s waste of AT&T"s and Pacific Bell's
limited resources causing delays in repairs for other customers that actually have trouble
on their lines. AT&T is also concerned that Complainant has generated trouble tickets
when no repairs were needed, on at least one occasion, simply to generate evidence to
support his litigation against AT&T and Pacific Bell.

Ii. CONCLUSION

Based on the foregoing, AT&T requests that the Commission find that the

Complainant is not entitled to the remedy sought and deny all relief sought by

Complainant.
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Dated: July 3, 2002
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